

REPRESENTATION, D. C. 20848
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1976
No. 76-422

E. C. DOTYARD, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

BRENDA M. MIETH, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

_____ of California _____
_____ Amicus Curiae Brief.

EVELLE J. YOUNGER,
Attorney General,

SANFORD N. GRUSKIN,
Chief Assistant Attorney General,

WARREN J. ABBOTT,
Assistant Attorney General,

HADASSA K. GILBERT,
Deputy Attorney General,
3580 Wilshire Boulevard, 5th Floor,
Los Angeles, Calif. 90010,

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae.

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Motion for Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	3
Questions Presented	4
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	9
Introduction	9
I.	
Exclusion of Women From All Positions as Correction Officers Within All Male Prisons Is a Violation of Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act	10
II.	
Regulation 204 Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	12
A. Standard of Review for Gender Based Classifications	13
B. Regulation 204 Does Not Meet the Standard of Review for Gender Based Classifications and Violates the Equal Protection Clause	14
III.	
Prisoners Have No Right to Privacy Which Precludes the Presence of Women in Their Living Quarters	17
Conclusion	20

ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Craig v. Boren, U.S., 97 S.Ct. 451 (1976)	14, 16
Cruz v. Beto, 415 U.S. 319 (1972)	17
Diaz v. Pan American Airways, 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)	10
Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	14
Goesaert v. Cleary, 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	13, 14
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	17
Hutchinson v. Lake Oswego School District #7, 519 F.2d 961 (9th Cir. 1975)	10
James v. Wallace, 406 F.Supp. 318	18
Kahn v. Shevin, 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	12
McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	13
Mieth v. Dothard, 418 F.Supp. 1169 (D.C. M.D. Alabama, Northern Division, 1976)	4, 7, 11 12, 18, 20
Pell v. Procunier, 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	17
Price v. Johnston, 334 U.S. 226 (1948)	17
Quong Wing v. Kirkendall, 223 U.S. 59 (1912)	13
Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	12, 14, 16
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	17
Sprogis v. United Air Lines, 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	10
Weeks v. Southern Bell, 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	10, 11, 19

iii.

Regulations	Page
Alabama Administrative Prison Regulation 204	4
.....6, 7, 9, 12, 14, 17	17
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 29, Sec. 1604.2	10
.....	10
Statutes	
California Labor Code, Sec. 1410	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII (42 U.S.C. §2000e)	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, (42 U.S.C. §2000e-2)	4, 7
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII (42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(e))	10
